

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1158

---

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Hon. Arthur E. Gamble, Nos. CVC054956, CVC055470 (consolidated)

---

BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 25  
LEGAL AND ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES GOOD AND BEAL

---

KATIE ERVIN CARLSON  
TIMMER & JUDKINS, P.L.L.C.  
2829 Westown Parkway, Suite 335  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
(515) 259-7462

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

LINDSAY NAKO\*  
DANIEL J. NESBIT\*  
IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue, Suite 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 845-3473

*\*Petitions for admission pro hac vice  
pending*

## LIST OF AMICUS CURIAE

- Impact Fund
- National Women’s Law Center
- A Better Balance: The Work and Family Legal Center
- AIDS Legal Referral Panel
- American Association of University Women
- Atlanta Women for Equality
- Bay Area Lawyers for Individual Freedom
- Bet Tzedek
- California Women’s Law Center
- Centro Legal de la Raza
- Equality California
- Equality Florida Institute
- Equality New Mexico
- Equality North Carolina
- Equal Rights Advocates
- GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders
- Legal Aid at Work
- Legal Aid Society
- Legal Voice
- LGBT Bar Association of Los Angeles
- National Center for Lesbian Rights
- National LGBTQ Task Force
- National Council of Jewish Women
- National Organization for Women Foundation
- National Queer Asian Pacific Islander Alliance
- SAGE
- Women’s Law Project

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. This Court Should Overturn <i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> Because the Cases Upon Which It Relied Are No Longer Good Law. ....	11
II. After <i>Sommers</i> , the U.S. Supreme Court Subsequently Interpreted Sex Discrimination to Prohibit Discrimination Based on Sex Stereotyping and Gender Nonconformity. ....	13
III. Virtually All Federal Courts to Consider the Question Have Held That Federal Prohibitions on Sex Discrimination Protect Transgender People. ....	16
IV. The Federal Decisions Relied on in <i>Sommers</i> Are No Longer Good Law. ....	22
A. <i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> .....	23
B. <i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> and <i>Voyles v. Ralph K. Davies</i> <i>Medical Center</i> .....	24
C. <i>Powell v. Read's, Inc.</i> .....	24
V. There is No Need to Parse Between Discrimination Based on Gender Identity and That Based on Sex. ....	25
A. Other State Statutes That Enumerate Gender Identity as a Protected Category Do Not Exclude Transgender Individuals from Protection from Discrimination Based on Sex. ....	26
B. Courts Have Found Discrimination Based on Gender Identity and Sex to be Inextricably Intertwined. ....	29
VI. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> and Its Progeny Have Led to Greater Protections for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Dawson v. H&amp;H Elec., Inc.</i> , No. 4:14CV00583 SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015) .....	23
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	33
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Yunits</i> , No. 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2000) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Duronslet v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19, 30
<i>Enriquez v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 501 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) .....	29
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	17
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	16, 28
<i>Finkle v. Howard Cty.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014) .....	24
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1(Iowa 2014) .....	27
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 869 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Board</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018) .	18, 29
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Hollinger v. State</i> , No. 15-2012, 2016 WL 7395738 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) .....	10
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Holloway</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (Ninth Circuit) .....	23
<i>Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 23, 27
<i>Iron Workers Loc. No. 67 v. Hart</i> , 191 N.W.2d .....	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	13
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297, 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	31, 33

<i>Levy v. Comm’n on Hum. Rts. &amp; Opportunities</i> , 236 Conn. 96 (Conn. 1996) .....	28
<i>Lie v. Sky Pub. Corp.</i> , No. 013117J, 2002 WL 31492397 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2002) .....	28
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging &amp; Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	18
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....	24
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005) .....	12, 25
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000) .....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-243, 2006 WL 456173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006) .....	17
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 (Iowa 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	14
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01813, 2018 WL 3550267 (D. Or. Jul. 24, 2018) .....	27
<i>Powell v. Read’s, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 369 .....	11, 23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	9, 13, 20
<i>Radtke v. Miscellaneous Drivers &amp; Helpers Union Loc. 638 Health, Welfare, Eye &amp; Dental Fund</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	23
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	16, 21, 33
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	18
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	22, 32
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017) .....	26, 32
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 15, 19, 21
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	11, 23
<i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983) .....	9, 11, 22, 35
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , No. EDCV17-1799, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017) .....	33
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017) .....	34
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 23
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , No. 16-100, 2018 WL 4516949 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2018) .....	20

<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	13
<i>Wayne v. MasterShield, Inc.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	27
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Comm.</i> , No. 17-1322, 2018 WL 4057365 (7th Cir. Aug. 27, 2018) .....	32
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 31
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix House</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 748 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	28
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	34

**Statutes**

<i>Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003) .....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301(7).....	26
Iowa Code § 216.18(1) .....	10, 25
Mass. Gen Laws ch. 151B § 9 .....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.330(1) .....	28

**Other Authorities**

Aruna Saraswat et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 Endocrine Practice 199 (2015) .....	31
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <u>The Nature of the Judicial Process</u> 150 (1921).....	12
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Snapshot: LGBT Equality by State</i> , <a href="http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/legal_equality_by_state/">http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/legal_equality_by_state/</a> (last updated Sept. 17, 2018).....	26

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	7
